
DXLW4A2 /
DNLW4A2

DNLF5A2

DXLW3A2 /
DNLW3A2

DXLW1A2 /
DNLW1A2

DNLF1A2

DXLW2A2 /
DNLW2A2

SWITCH� USE YELLOW CAM FOR
(BOTTOM)� VALVE OPEN CONDITION

SWITCH� USE RED CAM FOR
(TOP)� VALVE CLOSE CONDITION

SWITCH� USE YELLOW CAM FOR
(BOTTOM)� VALVE OPEN CONDITION

SWITCH� USE RED CAM FOR
(TOP)� VALVE CLOSE CONDITION

BOTTOM ON WARDS

TOP ON WARDS

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM

NC
NC

NC

NC

NC
NC

NO
NO

NO

NO

BR+

BR+

BL-

BL-

NO
NO

1ST
SWITCH

2ND
SWITCH

1ST
SWITCH

2ND
SWITCH

SOLENOID CONTROL
SIGNAL

SOLENOID VALVE
P
N
GND

P
N

GND

SOLENOID CONTROL
SIGNAL

SOLENOID VALVE
P
N
GND

P
N

GND

SOLENOID CONTROL
SIGNAL

SOLENOID VALVE
P
N
GND

P
N

GND

BOTTOM ON WARDS

SOLENOID CONTROL
SIGNAL

SOLENOID VALVE
P
N
GND

P
N

GND

SWITCH� USE YELLOW CAM FOR
(BOTTOM)� VALVE OPEN CONDITION

SWITCH� USE RED CAM FOR
(TOP)� VALVE CLOSE CONDITION

TOP ON WARDS

DNLF6A2-3E&4R   COBRA     MODEL-RR12

COM

COM

COM

COM

NC
NC

NC
NC

NO
NO

NO
NO

1ST
SWITCH

2ND
SWITCH

SWITCH� USE YELLOW CAM FOR
(BOTTOM)� VALVE OPEN CONDITION

SWITCH� USE RED CAM FOR
(TOP)� VALVE CLOSE CONDITION

BOTTOM ON WARDS

TOP ON WARDS

COM

COM

COM

COM

NC
NC

NC
NC

NO
NO

NO
NO

1ST
SWITCH

2ND
SWITCH

SOLENOID CONTROL
SIGNAL

SOLENOID VALVE
P
N
GND

P
N

GND

SWITCH� USE YELLOW CAM FOR
(BOTTOM)� VALVE OPEN CONDITION

SWITCH� USE RED CAM FOR
(TOP)� VALVE CLOSE CONDITION

COM

COM

NC

NC

NO

NO

BR+

BR+

BL-

BL-

1ST
SWITCH

2ND
SWITCH

SOLENOID CONTROL
SIGNAL

SOLENOID VALVE
P
N
GND

P
N

GND

SWITCH� USE YELLOW CAM FOR
(BOTTOM)� VALVE OPEN CONDITION

SWITCH� USE RED CAM FOR
(TOP)� VALVE CLOSE CONDITION

COM

COM

NC

NC

NO

NO

BR+

BR+

BL-

BL-

1ST
SWITCH

2ND
SWITCH

SWITCH� USE YELLOW CAM FOR
(BOTTOM)�VALVE OPEN CONDITION

SWITCH� USE RED CAM FOR
(TOP)� VALVE CLOSE CONDITION

BOTTOM ON WARDS

TOP ON WARDS

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

1ST
SWITCH

2ND
SWITCH

SOLENOID CONTROL
SIGNAL

SOLENOID VALVE
P
N
GND

P
N

GND

Schedule[13]

[14]� EC-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE no. CESI 05 ATEX 017

[15]� Description of equipment

� The explosion proof Limit Switch type DNLF 1A2, made in light metals is used as accessory on the rotary
� actuators. They are indentified by the followint code:

� Electrical Characteristics

� -Rated voltage:� accordnig to the internal switch 8,125, 220 Vdc or 250 Vac

� - Rated frequency:� 50 or 60 Hz + 50%

� -Maxmimum dissipable power:� 10 W, 10A

� - Degree of protection:� IP 66 (EN 60529)

� - Ambient temperature:� -20    +600c 

� The accessories used for cable entries shall be certified in accordance with EN 50014, EN 50018 or EN

� 60079-0, EN 60079-1, EN 61241-1 and EN 50281-1-1 standards, shall be marked 112GD and shall guarantee

� a degree of protection IP 66 at least and shall be suitable for the operating temperature of the limit switch.

[16]� Report no. EX-A5/005684.

�

� Routine tests

� The Manufacturer must carry out the routine tests specified in paragarph 27 of EN 60079-0 Standard and at

� paragraph 16 of EN 60079-1 Standard. The routine overpressure test shall be carried out an 12 [bar] with the

� stattic method (par. 15.1.3.1 of EN 60079-1 Standard).

Schedule[13]

[14]� EC-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE no. CESI 05 ATEX 017

� Descriptive documents (prot. EX-A5/005685)
� -no. Technical Notes� TF-LS-001� Rev.0� dated� 01.02.2005
� -no. EC Declaration of Conformity� ECD  002� Rev.0� dated� 01.02.2005
� -no. Instruction Manual� IM/C/002� Rev.0� dated� 01.02.2005
� -no. Name Plate for� WN-2693� Rev.0� dated� 01.02.2005
� One copy of all documents is kept in CESI files.

[17]� Special conditions for safe use

� None.

[18]� Essential Health and Safety REquirements

� Assured by compliance with Standards listed in the following:

� EN 60079-0: 2004, EN 60079-1: 2004, EN 61241-1: 2004, EN 50014: 1997 + A1..A2, EN 50018:

� 2000 + A1, EN 50281-1-1: 1998 + A1

This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.

This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.

EC-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE

Equipment or Protective System intended for use
in potentially explosive atmospheres

Directive 94/9/EC

Prepared Verified Approved

Francesco Esposito Mirko Bataz Ulisse Colombo

[1]

[2]

[3]� EC-Type Examination Certificate number:

� � � CESI 05 ATEX 017

[4]� Equipment:� Explosion Proof Limit Switch
� � Type DNLF

[5]� Manufacturer:� Rotex Automation Limited

[6]� Address:� 987/11, GIDC, Makarpura
� � Vadodara 390010, India

[7]� This equipment or protective system and any acceptable variation therero is specified in the
� schedule to this certificate and the documents theterein refered to.

[8]� CESI. notified body no. 0722 in accrodance with Article 9 of the Council Directive 94/9/EC of
� 23 March 1994, certifies that this equipment or protective system has been found to comply
� with the Essedntial Health and Safety Requirements relating to the designand construction of
� equipment and protective systems intended for use in potentially explosive atmospheres given
� in Annex II to the Directive.

� The Examination and test results are recorded in confidential report no. EX-A5/005684.

[9]� Compliance with the Essential Health and Safety Requirements has been assured by
� compliance with:

� � EN 60079-0: 2004� EN 60079-1 : 2004� EN 61241-1 : 2004

[10]�If the sign "X" is placed after the certificate number. It indicates that the equipment or
� protective system is subject to special conditions for safe use specified in the schedule to this
� certificate.

[11]�This EC-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE relates only to the design, examination and
� tests of the specified equimment or protective system in accordance to the Directive 94/9/EO
� Further requirements of the Directive apply to the manufacturing process and supply of this
� equipment or protective system. These are not  covered by this certificate.

[12]�The marking of the equipment or protective system shall include the following.
� �
� � II 2 GD� Ex d IIC T6

� � � tD A21 IP66T85
O

C

� This certificate may only be reproduced in it entirety and without any change, schedule included.

� � Date   Februaty 2005 - Translation issued the February 2005

II CESI e stato autorezzato
dal governo italiano ad
operare quale organismo di
certificazione di appareochi
e sistemi destinati a assere
utilizzati in atmosfera
potenzialmente esplosiva
con D.M. 1/3/1983. D.M.
19/6/1990. D.M. 20/7/1998
e D.M. 27/9/2000

Type�       DNLF

1     6:    type of swithc 

2:           number of internal switch

A  or B:
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1.� EINLEITUNG

Der Hersteller behält in bezug auf diese 
Veröffentlichung alle Rechte vor.

Der Zweck dieser Schrift ist, die Verwendung 
des Produktes auf eine geeignete Weise zu 
unterstützen und dazu findet man alle 
technischen Einzelheiten in diesem Katalog.

Alle Einzelheiten in dem Katalog und in dieser 
Schrift könnten zu jeder Zeit geändert werden 
und zwar ohne vorherige Angabe.  

Der Hersteller haftet nicht für etwaige 
Schaden, egal welcher Art, die durch den 
Gebrauch des Endschalterkastens entstanden 
sind, entweder durch falschen Gebrauch oder 
eine falsche Deutung der hierin  angegebenen 
Anweisungen.  

2.  SPEZIFIKATIONEN DES � � �
ENDSCHALTERKASTENS

Der Endschalter ist mit einer Schnittstelle nach 
ISO 5211 ausgerüstet.  Das Produkt ist auch 
unter Explosionsrisiko nach UL1203 und 
UL508  gutgeheißen worden.  

3.  KENNZEICHNUNG

Das Etikette auf dem Kasten des Endschalters 
gibt an:
�� Modell
�� Klassifikation
�� Hinweise
�� Strom- und Spannungsleistung
�� Herstellungsdatum
�� Kurze Anschrift

4.  BETRIEBSPRINZIP

Die Welle des Endschalters ist mit der Welle 
des Aktivators (oder der eines irgendeinen 
anderen rotierenden Bauteiles) eingreifend 
angeordnet;  wenn die Aktivatorwelle sich 
dreht, dreht sich auch die Welle des 
Endschalters und erzeugt dabei die 
elektrischen und visuellen Signalle wie 
gewünscht.  

5.  VORGEHEN BEI DER INSTALLATION

Die Ausrüstung muß nach den Gesetzen, 
Richtlinien und Bestimmungen, die innerhalb 
des Gebrauchslandes gültig sind, montiert 
werden.
�� Der Kasten sollte in seiner ursprünglichen ��
� Verpackung liegen gelassenw erden, bis er �
� zum Einsatz gebraucht wird.
�� Er muß in einem eingeschlossenen Gebiet, �
� wo die Temperatur zwischen 40 C und 400 
� C liegt, aufbewahrt werden.
�� Die Strom- und Spannungsgrenzen wie im �
� Namensschild angegeben müssen beachtet �
� werden.
�� Die Leitungen und Anschlüsse müssen � �
� sorgfältig mit geeigneter Stopfbüchse � �
� ausgeführt werden und man muß darauf � �
� achten, daß Wasser auf keinem Fall � �
� versickert.

Der Endschalterkasten wird auf dem 
mitgelieferten Bügel mit Hilfe  de 
Befestigungselemente montiert.  Die 
Befestigungen werden locker gelassen.  Der 
Kasten wird dann auf dem Aktivator montiert, 
dabei achtet man darauf, daß die Welle in die 
Schlitze des Aktivatorritzels eintritt.   Jetzt 
werden die Befestigungselemente gebraucht, 
um den Bügel auf dem Aktivator zu montieren.  
Danach wird der Endschalterkasten nach dem 
Körper des Aktivators ausgerichtet.  Alle 
Befestigungselemente werden schließlich 
festangezogen.

Die Leitungen dann durch die 
Kabelstopfbüchse wie nötig je nach dem 
Kabeldurchmesser anschließen.   Danach die 
Leitungen an die Anschlußklemmen 
anschließen. Dabei die Symbole auf der 
Leiterplatte beachten.  Der Schalter 1 ist unten 
und der Schalter 2 ist oben.  Demgemäß 
entsprechen COM1, NO1, NC1 dem Schalter 
1.

COM = gemeinsame Anschlußklemme
NC   =  normalerweise geschlossener Kontakt 
öffnet sich, wenn betätigt.
NO  =   normalerweise offener Kontakt schließt 
sich, wenn betätigt.

6.� MATERIALIEN DER KONSTRUKTION

Bitte im Katalog nachschauen für die Liste � ��
der  Mater ia l ien  und  d ie  
Konstruktionseinzelheiten für jedes Modell.

7.�EINSTELLUNG DER NOCKEN

Die Einstellung der Nocken ist ein
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1.� INTRODUCTION

ROTEX retains all the rights of this 
publication.

The aim of this literature is to support the 
use of products in the correct manner, and 
all the technical information provided in the 
catalogue.

All the derails within the catalogue and this 
literature is subject to change without 
notice.

ROTEX  will not be responsible for any 
damage whatsoever arising from the use of 
the limit switch box due to misuse or 
incorrect installation or misinterpretation of 
the information contained herein.

2.� SPECIFICATION OF THE LIMIT 
SWITCH BOX.

ROTEX limit switch is provided with the 
interface in accordance with ISO 5211.  
The products is also approved under 
explosion risk as per UL 1203 & UL508.

3.� IDENTIIFICATIONS

Limit  switch box label shows following.

�� Model
��Classification
�� Instruction
��Current rating, voltage rating
�� Manufacturing date.
�� Brief address

4.� OPERATING PRINCIPLE.

The shaft of the limit switch is engaged 
with the shaft of the actuator (or any other 
rotary device), on rotation of the actuator 
shaft the  limit switch shaft rotates and 
thus provides the electrical and visual 
signal as desired.

5.� INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

The equipment must be installed in the 
accordance with the laws, guide lines and 
rules applicable within the country of use.

�� The box should be left in the original 
� packing until it is required for the use.
�� It should be stored in the enclosed area 
� with the temp limit 4 to 40 c
�� The  current and voltage limitation has 
� to be�observed as per the tag plate.
- ��The wiring and connection should be 
���carried out as with proper gland and care�
���should be taken to avoid the water 
���seepage.

The limit switch box is installed on the 
supplied bracket with the fasteners.  The 
fasteners and left loose.  The box is then 
mounted on the actuator while taking care 
that the shaft enters in the  slot of the 
actuator pinion slot.  Now use fasteners to 
install the bracket on the actuator.  Now 
align the limit switch box in line with the 
body of the actuator and tighten all the 
fasteners.

Connect the wiring through the cable  
gland required by the cable diameter.  And 
connect the wires to the terminal strip.  
Take care to check the symbols on the 
PCB.  The switch 1 is at the bottom and 
the switch 2 is on the top.  Correspondingly 
the COM1, NO1 NC1 are corresponding to 
the switch1

COM:- common terminal
NC:- normally closed contact opens when 
actuated
NO:- normally open contact closes when 
operated.

6. MATERIALS OF CONSTURCTION 

Please refer to catalogue fro the model 
wise  bill of material and the construction 
details.

7. SETTING OF CAMS.

The setting of cam is crucial operation.

The cams are  self locking due to the male 
female gears perfectly matching.  The top 
cam is red in color and is to be used for 
setting the closed position.  Actuate the 
assembly so as the valve closes.  Now 
rotate the cam, by  depressing the cam 
downward, in the direction of the actuator 
rotated to close the valve, continue the 
rotation till the click on the microswitch is 
heard.  Alternatively if you are permitted to 
check while the supply is on check the 
potential dropping to zero across the COM 
and NO.this is the final position for the 
close switch.  Operate the actuator to bring 
the valve in the open condition.  Use the 
yellow cam to set the open position.  The 
cam has to be lifted and rotated till the 
click in the microswitch is heard.

Now close the cover taking care that  
gasket is in the position and all fasteners 
are on the covers.  Insert the top end of 
the shaft in the cover so it touches the 
indicator.  Now rotate the cover till the 
cover slides down.  Align the cover and 
body and tighten the bolts fully.  It is 
mandatory to tighten all the fasteners.

Now the top dome can be set if required to 
the position so as full yellow or full red is 
on visible.  The dome has a possibility of 
adjustment up to 10 degree.  On the either 
side.  Check the position of the valve to the 
position of the indicator and the condition 
should match.

8.� MAINTENCE

The limit switch must be removed from the 
installation  prior to maintenance.  All 
wiring and supply has to be disconnected 
prior to disassembly.
All the spares used or replaced must be 
original from Rotex.  It is important to verify 
the model/Version of the limit switch box 
and spares to be replaced.  In case of 
difficulty consult Rotex distributor

9.� DISASSEMBLY.

�The cover bolt part no.14 are loosened 
����and then rotated till they are free.  Pull 
����out the cover vertically.  Note that the 
����shaft is still in the housing.
�Dismantle the screw no.12 and 13 PCB 
����(printed circuit board) no.19 can be 
����taken out.  The cover comes out loose 
����with that.  Now you can access the 
����switches.  Use multimeter to locate the 
����error by using the zero resistance 
����method. 
� ��The ohmic value should be less then 0.2 
����ohms.  Incase of burnt contact the 
����contacts may show more resistance or
� ��may show open contact.
����Replace the PCB completely with the
� ��switches.
�The circlip part no.15 should be removed 
����to bring the shaft out from the box.  
����Observe the  o ring damage and cam
��� damage.  Replace the shaft or the o ring 
����as required.
�Top dome and indicator comes out by 
����opening the srew.22 observe the o ring 
����23 for the weathering effect.
����Replace the parts as required.  It is 
����advisable to replace all the rubber part 
����together. All parts are included in the set 
����of kit.

ASSEMBLY.

��Install the shaft in the housing with 
� grease as a lubricant.
�� Install the circlip.  Check the rotation by 
� hand�and check for the play.  The play �
� should be less then 0.05mm.  If play is 
� more it is not �sage to install the box.
�� Install the PCB and the switch cover 
� fasten four screws to ensure no �
� movement of PCB is possible.  This
�  may�cause the faulty signal.
�� Rotate the cam to ensure that the cam �
� is clicking the switch correctly.
�� Check the surface of the casting and �
� the surface of the cover.  There should �

� not be any  mark within the flame path �
� area.  It is important if the surface is �
� found faulty must be consulted with an �

� expert on EN norms to certify the � �
� usage.
�� Insert the cover on the shaft.  The shaft �
� has to be lightly lubricated.  Bring the �
� cover fully down.  Tighten all the bolts �
� no.14. check with the slip gauge of size
� 0.05mm.  It should not enter from any �
� face joint area.  In case it does the box �
� cannot be used.
�� Repack the limit switch box to safe 
� storage.
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1.�INTRODUCTION

Tous les droits de cette publication sont 
réservés au fabricant.    

Le but de ce manuel est d'aider à l'utilisation 
correcte des produits et des renseignements 
techniques fournis dans le catalogue.

Tous les détails dans le catalogue et dans ce 
manuel peuvent être changés sans 
avertissement préalable.

Le fabricant ne sera pas responsable pour les 
dommages quels qu'il soient qui résultent de 
l'usage de l'interrupteur limiteur soit par un 
mode d'utilisation fautif, soit par l'installation 
fautive soit par une interprétation fautive des 
renseignements contenus en ceci.      

2. SPÉCIFICATIONS DE LA BOÎTE DE 
L'INTERRUPTEUR LIMITEUR

L'interrupteur limiteur est pourvu d'une 
interface selon ISO 5211.  Les produits sont 
approuvés sous le risque d'explosion selon 
UL1203 et UL508.

3. IDENTIFICATIONS

L'étiquette de la boîte de l'interrupteur limiteur 
montre les renseignements suivants :
��Le modèle
��La classification
��L'instruction
��Le courrant nominal, le voltage nominal
��La date de fabrication
��L'adresse brève

4.� LE PRINCIPE D'OPÉRATION

L'arbre de l'interrupteur limiteur est en prise 
sur l'arbre de l'activateur (ou un autre dispositif 
rotatif n'importe quel ) ;  quand l'arbre de 
l'activateur tourne l'arbre de l'interrupteur 
limiteur tourne aussi et ainsi les signaux 
électriques et  visuels seront donnés comme 
désiré.

5.� LA PROCÉDURE D'INSTALLATION 

L'équipement doit être installé d'accord aux 
droits, directives et règlements appropriés 
dans le pays d'utilisation.

�� La boîte doit être laissée dans l'emballage �
� original jusqu'à ce qu'elle est à employer.  
·� Elle doit être gardée dans un terrain clôturé   �
� à une température entre 40C et 400C
�� On trouve sur la plaque attachée les �
� limitations de courrant et de voltage.
�� La pose de fils électriques et les 
� connexions doivent être exécutées avec 
� une glande convenable et il faut éviter en 
� tout cas une pénétration de l'eau.  

La boîte de l'interrupteur limiteur est installée 
sur le support pourvu avec des éléments de 
fermeture.  Les éléments seront laissés 
desserrés.  La boîte est puis montée sur 
l'activateur en faisant attention que l'arbre 
entre dans la rainure du pignon de l'activateur. 
Maintenant utiliser les éléments de fermeture 
pour installer le support sur l'activateur.  Et 
puis aligner la boîte de l'interrupteur limiteur et 
le corps de l'activateur et serrer tous les 
éléments de fermeture.  

Relier les fils à travers de la glande du câble 
comme exigé par le diamètre du câble.  Et 
relier les fils à la borne.  Faire attention aux 
symboles sur la plaque de circuits imprimés. 
L'interrupteur 1 est au fond et l'interrupteur 2 
est en haut.  Ainsi COM1, NO1 et NC1 
correspondent à l'interrupteur 1.

COM : borne commune 
NC :    normalement fermé, le contact ouvre 
quand mis en action.
NO :   normalement ouvert, le contact ferme 
quand opéré.  

6.� MATÉRIAUX DE CONSTRUCTION

Veuillez consulter le catalogue où la liste des 
matériaux et les détails de  constructions sont 
donnés pour chaque modèle.

7.� RÉGLAGE DE LA CAME

C'est une opération  décisive, le réglage de la 
came.
Les cames sont de type auto serrante à cause 
du fait, que les engrenages mâle et femelle 
engrènent parfaitement.  La came en haut est 
rouge et est à utiliser pour régler la position 
fermée.  Mettre en marche l'ensemble pour 
que la soupape se ferme.  Maintenant tourner 
la came en la pressant de haut en bas, dans la 
direction dans laquelle l'activateur est tourné 
pour fermer la soupape.  Continuer avec la 
rotations jusqu'à ce qu'on entend un cliquet au
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1 INTRODUZIONE

Tutti i diritti sono riservati al fabbricante.

Il manuale é solamente per aiutare di utilizzare 
i prodotti a buon modo e i dettagli tecnice dati 
nel catalogo.  

Tutti i dettagli nel questo manuale e nel 
catalogo sono suscettibili di modifiche senza 
preavviso.  

Il fabbricante non sera responsabile di 
qualunque danni che si presentano dal uso de  
la scatola del interruttore di limitE a causa del 
uso improprio o della installzione errata o di 
un'interpretazione errata delle informazioni in 
questo manuale.

1.� SPECIFICAZIONI DEL INTERRUTTORE DI �
� LIMITE 

L'interruttore di limite é dotato di interfaccia 
secondo ISO 5211.  Il prodotto é approvato 
contra il rischio della esplosione secondo 
UL1203 e UL508. 

2.� IDENTIFICAZIONE 

L'etichette sul la scatola del interruttore di 
limite mostre:
�� Modello 
�� Classificazione 
�� Instruzione 
�� Corrente nominale, voltaggio nominale
�� Data di fabbricazione
�� Indirizzo breve

3. IL PRINCIPIO OPERATIVO

L'albero del interruttore di limite é ingranato 
con l'albero del attivatore (o  qualcos'altro 
congegno rotante);  Quando l'albero del 
attivatore gira l'albero del interruttore di limite 
gira anche.  Così i segnali elettrici e visuali 
sono forniti come desiderato.

4. PROCEDURA DI INSTALLIZIONE

Il equipaggiamento deve essere installato in 
conformità a legge, dirretive e le regole in 
vigore nel paese di uso.  

�� La scatola dovrebbe essere lasciata nel 
� imballaggio originale finché è richiesta per 
� uso.
�� Deve immagazinare in una zona recintata ��
� entro i limiti di temperatura di 40C e 400C.  
�� La restrizione di corrente e voltaggio deve �
� essere observata secondo l'etichetta di � �
� placca.
�� L'impianto elettrico e la connessione � �
� dovrebbero essere realizzate con una � �
� ghiandola giusta;  fare attenzione a evitare �
� una infiltrazione dell' acqua.  

La scatola del interruttore di limite è installata 
sul sostegno fornito con gli elementi de 
chiusura.  Gli elementi de chiusura sono 
lasciati allentati.  Montare la scatola poi  sul 
attivatore, fare atenzione che l'albero entra 
nella fissura del pignone del attivatore.      
Ahora utilisare gli elementi de chiusura per 
installare il sostegno sul attivatore.  Poi 
allineare la scatola del interruttore di limite con 
il corpo del attivatore e fare stretto tutti 
elementi di chiusura.

Collegare i fili attraverso la ghiandola di cavo 
in conformità al diametro del cavo.  E collegare 
i fili al terminale.  Fare attenzione di verifcare i 
simboli sulla tavola dei circuiti.  Il interruttore 1 
è in fondo e il interruttore 2 è sopra.  Così 
COM1, NO1, 

NC1 ���:corrispondono al interruttore 1.  
COM1: terminale comune
NC:      normalemente chiuso, il contatto apre 
quando attivato
NO :     normalement aperto, il contatto chiude 
quando azionato.

5.� MATERIALI DI COSTRUZIONE 

Vide il catalogo per favore per i descrizione di 
materiali di ogni modello e di costruzione.

6.� REGOLAZIONE DE LA CAMMA

La regolazione de la camma è una operazione 
decisiva.

Le camme sono auto serrante a causa di fatto 
che i cambi, maschio e femmina, ingranano 
perfettamente.  La camma sopra è rossa nel 
colore e deve essere utilisare per regolare la 
posizione chiusa.  Attivare il assemblaggio 
perchè la valvola chiude.  Ora fare ruotare la 
camma abbassando la camma nella direzione

entscheidender Arbeitsgang.Die Nocken sind  
vom selbstsperrenden Typ auf Grund der 
genauen Anpassung der männlichen und 
weiblichen Schaltgänge.  Der obere Nocken ist 
rot in Farbe und wird gebraucht, um den 
geschlossen Zustand einzustellen.  Nun die 
Baugruppe betätigen, damit das Ventil schließt.  
Jetzt wird der Nocken gedreht, indem man den 
Nocken nach unten drückt, zwar in die 
Richtung, wo der Aktivator das Ventil schließt; 
die Drehung witd weitergemacht, bis man das 
Knipsen am Mikroschalter hört.  Wenn eine 
Kontrolle erlaubt ist,  während der 
Stromversorgung an ist, dann kann als 
Alternative eine Kontrole kann gemacht 
werden, um festzustellen, ob das Potential quer 
über COM und NO auf Null sinkt.  Dies ist die 
Endstellung für den eingeschalteten Schalter.  
Den Aktivator betätigen, um das Ventil in den 
offenen Zustand zu bringen. Den gelben 
Nocken benutzen, um den offenen Zustand 
einzustellen.Der Nocken muß aufgehoben und 
gedreht werden, bis das Knipsen am 
Mikroschalter hörbar wird.        

Jetzt den Deckel schließen, dabei darauf 
achtend, daß die Dichtung in der richtigen 
Stellung ist und daß alle Befestigungselemente 
am Ort auf den Deckeln sind. Das obere Ende 
der Welle in den Deckel einschieben, bis es 
den Indikator berührt.   Jetzt den Deckel 
drehen, bis er heruntergleitet.  Den Deckel und 
Körper ausrichten und die Bolzen festanziehen.  
Es ist obligatorisch, alle Befestigungselemente 
festanzuziehen. 

Jetzt kann die obere Haube, wenn nötig, 
eingestellt werden, bis die Stellung ‚voll gelb' 
oder ‚voll rot' gerade sichtbar wird.  Die 
Stellung des Ventils mit der Stellung des 
Indikators vergleichen, die Zustände müssen 
zusammenpassen.

9� WARTUNG

Vor der Wartung muß der Endschalter von der 
Installation abgenommen werden.  Vor der 
Demontage müssen die Leitungen und 
Stromversorgung ausgeschaltet sein.  
Alle Ersatzteile müssen vom Hersteller 
stammen. Es ist wichtig, die 
M o d e l l n u m m e r / A u s f ü h r u n g  d e s  
Endschalterkastens und die der Ersatzteile zu 
kontrollieren.   Bitte sich an den Hersteller oder 
seinen Lieferanten wenden.

DEMONTAGE

�� Die Deckelbolzen Pos.14 werden gelockert �
� und dann gedreht, bis sie frei werden.  Den �
� Deckel senkrecht herausziehen.  Dabei 
� merken, daß die Welle immer noch im 
� Gehäuse bleibt.
���Die Schrauben 12 und 13 abmontieren.  ���
������Dann kann die Leiterplate 19����
������herausgenommen werden.  Der Deckel ����
������kommt auch dabei los.  Jetzt sind die ���
������Schalter zugänglich.  Den Multimeter ���
������benutzen, um  nach der ����
������Nullwiderstandsmethode den Fehler zu ���
������bestimmen.  Der Ohmsche Wert muß ���
������weniger als 0.2 Ohm sein.  Im Falle der ���
������verbrannten Kontakte könnte er einen ���
������größeren Widerstand oder einen offenen ���
������Zustand anzeigen.  Die Leiterplatte sollte ���
������man in toto mit den Schaltern ersetzen. ��
������Der Seeger-ring Pos.15 muß entfernt ���
������werden, damit die Welle aus dem Kasten ���
������herausgenommen werden kann.  Den ���
������Schaden am O-Ring und am Nocken ���
������feststellen. Die Welle oder den O-Ring 
������wechseln wenn�nötig.
�� Die obere Haube und der Indikator kommen 
� Die Teile ërsetzen, in sofern es nötig ist.  Es �
� wird empfohlen, alle Gummiteile emeinsam 
� zu ersetzen.  Alle Teile sind in � der 
� Ausstattung eingeschlossen.  

MONTAGE

�� Die Welle ins Gehäuse montieren, dabei als �
� Schmiermittel das Fett benutzen.
�� Den Seeger-ring montieren.  Mit der Hand �
� die Drehung kontrollieren und auch das � �
� Spiel.  Das Spiel muß weniger als 0.05mm �
� sein.  Wenn das Spiel größer ist, muß man �
� wegen Sicherheitsgründen die Montage des �
� Kastens unterbechen.  
�� Die Leiterplatte montieren und den � �
� Schalterdeckel mit vier Schrauben � �
� befestigen, damit sich die Leiterplatte nicht �
� bewegen kann.  Sonst könnten falsche � �
� Signale entstehen.  
��Den Nocken drehen, um festzustellen, daß �
� der Nocken den Schalter ordnungsmäßig � �
� knipst.  
�� Die Oberfläche des Gusses und die des � �
� Deckels kontrollieren.  Innerhalb der Bahn �
� der Flamme dürfen keine Krazen da sein. ��
� Falls die Oberfläche defekt ist, muß ein � �
� Experte der EN-Normen zu Rate gezogen ��
� und möglicherweise der Einsatz von ihm � �
� bestätigt werden.
�� Den Deckel über die Welle einschieben.  � �
� Die Welle muß leicht geschmiert werden.  ��
� Den Deckel völlig herunter bringen.  Alle � �
� Bolzen No.14 festziehen.  Mit der Fühler-� �
� Lehre 0.05 kontrollieren.  Aus keinem � �
� Winkel sollten sie die Auflage-Stoßstelle � �
� berühren. Wenn das nicht der Fall ist, ist � �
� der Kasten unbrauchbar. 
�� Den Endschalterkasten für sicheres Lagern �
� wieder verpacken.

micro interrupteur.  Alternativement s'il est  
admis de faire un contrôle pendant 
l'alimentation électrique contrôler si le potentiel 
tombe à zéro à travers COM et NO.  C'est la 
position finale pour l'interrupteur fermé.  Opérer 
l'activateur pour que la soupape vienne dans la 
condition ouverte.   Utiliser la came jeune pour 
mettre la position ouverte.  Il faut lever la came 
et tourner jusqu'à ce qu'on entend le cliquet au 
micro interrupteur.

Maintenant fermer la couverture en faisant 
attention que la garniture est en place et tous 
les éléments de fermeture sont fixés sur la 
couverture.  Insérer l'extrémité du haut de 
l'arbre pour qu'elle touche l'indicateur.   Tourner 
la couverture maintenant jusqu'à ce que la 
couverture glisse en bas.  Aligner la couverture 
et le corps et serrer les boulons complètement.  
Il est obligatoire de serrer tous les éléments de 
fermeture.  

Le dôme du haut peut être réglé au besoin à la 
position où seulement totalement jeune ou 
totalement rouge est visible.  On peut ajuster le 
dôme jusqu' à 10 degrés à chaque côté.  
Vérifier  la position de la soupape vis-à-vis la 
position de l'indicateur ;  les deux états doivent 
être égaux.  

8.� ENTRETIEN

Avant l'entretien il faut enlever l'interrupteur 
limiteur de son installation.  Tous les fils et 
l'alimentation d'électricité doivent être 
débranchés avant le démontage.  
Toutes les pièces de rechange utilisées ou 
remplacées doivent être originales du fabricant.  
Il faut vérifier le modèle/la version de la boîte 
de l'interrupteur limiteur et celui des pièces de 
rechange.  Veuillez consulter le fabricant ou 
son distributeur.

DÉMONTAGE

�� Les boulons de couverture pos.no.14 sont �
� desserrés et puis tournés jusqu'à ce qu'ils ��
� sont libres.  Prendre note que l'arbre est � �
� encore dans l'emboîtement.
�� Démonter les vis no.12 et 13.  La plaque à �
� circuits imprimés no.19 peut être enlevée.  
� La couverture sort desserré avec ça.   � �
� Maintenant on peut trouvé accès aux � �
� interrupteurs.  Utiliser le multimètre pour � �
� localiser l'erreur en utilisant la méthode de �
� résistance zéro. La valeur ohmique doit être �
� moins de 0,2 ohm.  En cas des contacts � �
� brûlés ils peuvent montrer plus de 
� résistance ou montrer le contact ouvert.  
� Remplacer la plaque à circuits imprimés 
� totalement avec les interrupteurs.
�� L'anneau de type Seeger pos. No.15 doit 
� être enlevé pour faire sortir l'arbre de � �
� l'emboîtement.  Observer les dommages à �
� l'anneau et la came.  Remplacer l'arbre ou �
� l'anneau comme il faut.
�� Le dôme du haut et l'indicateur sortent en ��
� ouvrant le vis no.22.  Observer l'anneau � �
� torique 23 pour les effets de temps. 

Remplacer les pièces comme il faut. Il est 
convenable de remplacer toutes les pièces en 
caoutchouc ensemble.
Toutes les pièces sont incluses dans le 
fourniment.

MONTAGE

�� Installer l'arbre dans l'emboîtement avec la �
� graisse pour lubrification.
�� Installer l'anneau de type Seeger.  Vérifier à �
� la main la rotation et contrôler le jeu.  Il doit �
� être moins de 0,05 mm.  Si le jeu est de �
� plus il n'est pas sûr ã installer la boîte.  
�� Installer la plaque à circuits imprimés et la �
� couverture de l'interrupteur.  Fixer 4 vis 
� pour que s'assurer que la plaque à circuits �
� imprimés ne peut pas se bouger.  Ce peut ��
� causer un signal fautif.  
�� Faire tourner  la came pour vérifier que elle �
� fait claquer l'interrupteur correctement.  
�� Vérifier la superficie du moulage et celle de �
� la couverture.   Aucune marque ne doit être �
� en dedans de la surface de la course de la �
� flamme.  Si la superficie est imparfaite il est �
� nécessaire qu'on consulte un expert de � �
� normes EN pour certifier l'usage. 
�� Insérer la couverture sur l'arbre.  Il faut � �
� lubrifier l'arbre légèrement.  Apporter la � �
� couverture en bas totalement.  Serrer tous �
� les boulons no.14.  Vérifier avec     
� une jauge glissante de grandeur 0,05mm.  �
� Elle ne doit pas entrer d'une surface � �
� n'importe quelle du joint de face.  Autrement �
� la boîte n'est pas à utiliser. 
�� Emballer encore la boîte de l'interrupteur � �
� limiteur pour emmagasiner en sûreté.

nel quale l'attivatore è ruotato per chiudere la 
valvola.  Continuare fino a quando uno scatto 
del interrutore è sentito.  Altrimenti si è 
permesso di verificare quando l'erogazione di 
corrente è aperta verificare che il potenziale se 
abbassa a zero o no attraverso COM e NO.  È 
la posizione ultima per l'interruttore chiuso.  
Operare l'attivatore per portare la valvola nel la  
essere sollevata e ruotata fino a quando uno 
scatto nel interruttore è sentito.  
Ora chiudere la copertura facendo attenzione 
che la guarnizione è alla posizione e tutti 
elementi di chiudere sono sulla copertura. 
Inserire l'estremità più alta del albero nella 
copertura perchè il tocca l'indicatore.  Ora far 
ruotare la copertura perchè la copertura scorre 
giù.  Allineare la copertura e il corpo e stringere 
i bulloni pienamente.  È obbligatorio a stringere 
tutti elementi di chiudere.

Ora la cupola in alto può essere regolato se 
necessario alla posizione dove solo giallo piena 
o rosso piena è visibile.  La cupola può 
regolata fino a 10 grado sul lato l'uno o l'altro.  
Verificare la posizione della valvola vis-a-vis la 
posizione del indicator;  i condizioni 
doverebbero uguagliare.  

7.� MANUTENZIONE

Il interruptore di limite dove essere levato dalla 
installazione prima di manutenzione.  Tutti i fili 
e l'erogazione di corrente dévono essere 
staccati prima di smontare.  
Tutti i pezzi di ricambio usati o rimpiazzati 
dévono essere originale dal fabbricante.  
È importante a verificare il modello /la versione 
della scatola del interruttore di limiti e dei pezzi 
di ricambio a rimpiazzare.  In caso di difficoltà 
consultare il fabbricante o il concessenario.

SMONTARE

�� I bulloni della copertura no. 14 sono lasciati 
� e poi ruotati finchè non síano liberi. Tirare 
� fuori verticalmente la copertura.  Osservare 
� che l'albero è ancora nel alloggiamento.  
��Smontare le viti no. 12 e 13;  il circuito � �
� stampato no.19 può essere tirato fuori.  La �
� copertura esce allentata con ciò.  Adesso 
� può ottenere accesso gli interruttori.  Usare 
� un multicontatore per trovare l'errore 
� usando il metodo di resistenza zero.  Il 
� valore ohmico dovrebbe essere meno di 0,2 
� ohm.  In caso dei contatti bruciati i contatti 
� possono mostrare  più resistenza o un 
� contatto aperto. Rimpiazzare il circuito 
� stampato completamente con gli interruttori.
�� L'anello Seeger pos. No.15 dovrebbe 
� essere levato per far uscire l'albero.       
� Osservare il danno al anello -O e il danno ��
� alla camma. Rimpiazzare l'albero o l'anello �
� se necessario.
�� La cupola superiore e l'indicatore escono 
� nel aprire la vite no. 22.�Osservare l'anello-
� O no.23 per degradazione meteorica.

Rimpiazzare i pezzi se necessario.  È 
consigliabile di rimpiazzare tutti i pezzi di 
gomma insieme. 
Tutti i pezzi sono inclusi nel kit.

ASSEMBLAGGIO

�� Installare l'albero nella cassa usando 
� grasso come lubrificante.
�� Installare l'anello Seeger.  Verificare la � �
� rotazione manualmente e verificare per � �
� gioco.   Il gioco dove essere meno di 0,05 ��
� mm.  Se il gioco è più non è al sicuro a � �
� installare la scatola.  
�� Installare il circuito stampato e la copertura �
� del interruttore.  Stringere le quattro viti per �
� assicurarsi che il circuito stampato non può �
� fare qualunque movimento. Può darsi che ��
� causi un segnale difettoso.      
�� Fare ruotare la camma per assicurarsi che �
� la camma fa scattare il interruttore � �
� correttamente.  
�� Verificare la superficie del stampo e la � �
� superficie de la copertura.  Non dovrebbe ��
� avere segni dentro il corso della fiamma.  
� Se la surfacie è trovata defettosa è 
� importante a consultare un esperto nel 
� norme EN per cerificare l'uso.
�� Inserire la copertura sul albero.  L'albero � �
� dovrebbe essere lubrificato leggermente.  ��
� Fare scendere completamente la copertura.  �
� Stringere tutti i bulloni no.14 .  Verificare 
� con il indicator scorrevole di dimensione 
� 0,5mm.
� Non dovrebbe entrare dalla superficie della �
� qualunque giuntura. In caso mai entra non �
� può essere utilisata la scatola.     
�� Reimballare la scatola del interruttore di � �
� limite per immagazzinamento al sicuro.


